# CHAPTER 287.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF THE ESTATE OF LEONARD B. HODGES, DECEASED, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE AUDITOR TO ALLOW AND THE STATE TREASURER TO PAY A VOUCHER ISSUED TO SAID ESTATE FOR THE SUM OF SIX HUNDRED (600) DOLLARS BY THE MINNESOTA STATE FORESTRY ASSOCIATION.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the state auditor be and is hereby authorized to audit and allow, and the state treasurer be and he is hereby authorized to pay out of the funds appropriated to the Minnesota State Forestry Association by act approved March second (2d), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), a voucher for six hundred (600) dollars issued by said association to the estate of L. B. Hodges, deceased, for salary for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882) as ordered by said State Forestry Association at their annual meeting in January one thousand eight hundred and eighty three (1883).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1885.

# CHAPTER 288.

### AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE FRED-ERICK MOLKENBERG, OF SCOTT COUNTY, FOR MONEY PAID TO THE STATE TREASURER FOR SCHOOL LAND.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one hundred and forty-nine Appropriation. dollars and eighty cents (\$149.80) is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of the state for the purpose of reimbursing Frederick Molkenberg for money paid into the state treasury November fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. Whenever the said Frederick Molkenberg shall indebtedness to file with the state auditor the receipt for said money, dated State auditor.

Proof of be filed with

For relief or certain estate.

take effect.

May tenth (10th), one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881), signed by the county treasurer of Scott county, and the receipt forsaid money dated November fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), signed by the state treasurer, the said state anditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said sum in favor of said Frederick Molkenberg, which warrant, upon presentation shall be paid out of the general revenue fund of said state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

## CHAPTER 289.

\_\_\_\_\_

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTIES OF HENNEPIN, WASHINGTON, DAKOTA, RAMSEY AND WINONA, FOR BOARDING STATE PRISON CONVICTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seventeen hundred and fifty-one (1751) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of reimbursing the counties of Hennepin, Washington, Dakota, Ramsey and Winona for boarding state prison convicts during the time that the state prison was unfit for use on account of fire in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1885.

### CHAPTER 290.

- - ---

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE RECORDING CLERK IN THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and forty-seven (147) of the general laws of one thousand

When act to take effect.

When act to take effect.

For board of State convicts

where.

Increase of salary